
 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\12 August 2021 

Page 1 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

Department: Democratic and Electoral Services 

Division:  Corporate  

Please ask for: Eddie Scott 

Direct Tel: 01276 707335 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    

 
Monday, 26 July 2021 

 
To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee 

(Councillors: Edward Hawkins (Chairman), Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chairman), 
Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Mark Gordon, David Lewis, 
David Mansfield, Charlotte Morley, Robin Perry, Darryl Ratiram, John Skipper, 
Graham Tapper, Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Dan Adams, Paul Deach, Sharon Galliford, Shaun Garrett, 
Sashi Mylvaganam, Emma-Jane McGrath, Morgan Rise and Pat Tedder 
 

Site Visits 
 

Members of the Planning Applications Committee and Local Ward Members may 
make a request for a site visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the 
request, must be made to the Development Manager and copied to the Executive 
Head - Regulatory and the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on the Thursday 
preceding the Planning Applications Committee meeting. 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 12 August 2021 at 
6.30 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded and will be livestreamed on the Council’s 
[...]
 - 182 

* indicates that the application met the criteria for public speaking 
 

 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\15 July 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 15 July 2021  

 
 + Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Peter Barnett 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr David Mansfield 
Cllr Charlotte Morley 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Robin Perry 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Members in Attendance: Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath and Cllr Pat Tedder  
 
Officers Present: Alastair Barnes, William Hinde, Shannon Kimber, 

Jonathan Partington and Eddie Scott. 
 
 

11/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman.  
 

12/P  Land of 31 & 33 Church Hill, Camberley - Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
Confirmation 
 
The item was to consider the confirmation of Surrey Heath Borough Council Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) No. 03/21. 
 
The confirmation of the TPO would have normally been dealt with under delegated 
authority. However, it had been reported to the Planning Applications Committee 
as an objection to the order had been received.  
 
The Committee noted the proposed modification in the officer report to amend the 
title of the TPO to ‘Land of 33 Church Hill Camberley’ 
 
The recommendation to confirm the TPO was proposed by Councillor 
Victoria Wheeler, seconded by Councillor Helen Whitcroft and put to the vote and 
carried.  
 

RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order No. 03/21 be confirmed with 
the modification outlined in the officer report.  
 
Note 1 

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\15 July 2021 

In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to confirm the TPO: 
 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Mark Gordon, 
Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, David Mansfield, Charlotte Morley, Robin 
Perry, Darryl Ratiram, John Skipper, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler, 
Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White.  
 

13/P  Application Number: 20/0514 - 1 Middle Close, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 
1NZ 
 

The application was for a proposed single storey front extension including two roof 
lights, a two storey extension to the western side elevation following demolition of 
the existing garage, change to main roof form, six roof lights to main front roof 
slope, two rear dormers and fenestration alterations (this application was a 
resubmission of 19/0701 to allow for alterations to the height of the building and the 
front gables, alterations to the dormers and fenestration, and the installation of A.C. 
units) - retrospective. 

 
The application would have normally been determined under the Council's Scheme 
of Delegation. However, it had been reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee by Councillor  Edward Hawkins, on the grounds of residents' concerns 
over size and bulk, and concerns over the inappropriateness of the air conditioning 
units and their potential impact on the residential amenities of the occupiers of 3 
Middle Close. 

 
Members were advised of the following updates on the application:  

 
“Representations 
 
Eleven further written representations has been received, from nine addresses. 
These objections have been summarised below:  
 
Comments which have been addressed in the committee report:  

 Conflict with both national and local plans and supplementary planning 
documents; 

 Too close to adjoining properties; 

 Development too high, too dominant and overbearing, the increase height 
of the 
[...]
nits can be fully considered. 
This is also necessary given the additional representations received.” 

 
It was felt that, in addition to the receipt and consideration of 
Environmental Health’s comments on the technical specification of the air 
conditioning units, Members also needed a further Member Site Visit to consider 
the size and bulk of the proposal. As a result an amended recommendation to 
defer the application was put to the vote and carried.  
 

RESOLVED that application 20/0514 be deferred to allow for receipt of 
the Environmental Health Officer’s comments; and to undertake a 
Committee Site Visit 
 
Note 1 
It was noted for the record that: 

i. Councillor Edward Hawkins declared that all members of the 
Committee had received various pieces of correspondence in 
respect of the application and that a Committee Site Visit had taken 
place; and 

ii. Councillor Graham Tapper had spoken to the neighbours of the 
application site on Roundway and had inspected the application site 
from their garden, but had made no comment and had come into the 
meeting with an open mind. 

 
Note 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the proposal to defer the application: 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Mark Gordon, 
Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, David Mansfield, Charlotte Morley, Robin 
Perry, Darryl Ratiram, John Skipper, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler, 
Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White.  
 

14/P  Application Number: 21/0005 - 11 Blackdown Road, Deepcut, Camberley, 
Surrey, GU16 6SH 

Page 6



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\15 July 2021 

 
The application was for the erection of a part single storey and two storey rear/side 
extension with the installation of a side window at first floor level to the existing 
dwelling. 
 
The application would have normally been determined under the Council's 
Scheme of Delegation. However, it had been reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee at the request of Councillor Helen Whitcroft, due to concerns that the 
proposal would be overdevelopment and out of character with the existing street 
scene. 
 
Members were advised of the following updates on the application:  
 
“This application has been DEFERRED. 
 
Following the publication of the agenda, it became apparent that some of the 
mapping of the 11 Blackdown Road site, including the GIS Map featured in the 
agenda pack, was incorrect and as a result an adjoining neighbour hadn’t received 
a neighbour notification letter. It is a statutory requirement that all adjoining 
neighbours are consulted.” 
 
The revised recommendation to defer the application was proposed by Councillor 
Edward Hawkins, seconded by Councillor Victoria Wheeler, and put to the vote 
and carried. 

 
RESOLVED that  

I. application 21/0005 be deferred to allow for Neighbour 
Consultation; and  

II. The application be determined under delegated authority if 
withdrawal of the member call-in request is received by the 
Head of Planning. 

 
Note 1 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to defer the application: 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Mark Gordon, 
Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, David Mansfield, Charlotte Morley, Robin 
Perry, Darryl Ratiram, John Skipper, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler, 
Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

20/1048/FFU Reg. Date  9 December 2020 Frimley Green 

 

 

 LOCATION: 22-30 Sturt Road, Frimley Green, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 

6HY,  

 PROPOSAL: Erection of a residential development of 160 dwellings, including 

the conversion of the pumphouse building into residential 

dwellings, to provide 36 no one bedroom and 48 no two bedroom 

flats; 30 no two bedroom, 37 no three bedroom and 9 no four 

bedroom houses, along with associated estate roads and 

accesses onto Sturt Road, car parking, bin and cycle storage, 

local area of play and external landscaping following the 

demolition of all other buildings. 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Heidi Perrin 

 OFFICER: Mr Duncan Carty 

 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions and a legal agreement 
 
1.0 SUMMARY   

 
1.1 This application relates to the erection of a residential development of 160 dwellings on land 

previously occupied by Mid Southern/South East Water; and more recently by Mitie.  The 
land is on the east side of Sturt Road in the countryside between Frimley Green and 
Mytchett.  The proposal would provide a mix of houses and flats in the form of four storey 
blocks of flats and two storey dwellings (some with accommodation in the roof).  The 
proposed designs are traditional in nature and includes the retention and conversion of a 
Victorian pumphouse building.   The remaining buildings including a two/three storey office 
building, a number of single storey buildings and a builders’ merchants operation to the 
south portion of the site will be removed. 
 

1.2 The proposal would lead to a loss of commercial accommodation, and in a defined 
countryside location. However, there is a presumption in favour of sustainable development 
and the proposal would provide a substantial amount of housing towards the housing supply 
position where a 5 year supply of housing (currently 4.85 years supply) is not currently being 
achieved across the Borough.   
  

1.3 No objections are also raised on local character, residential amenity, highway safety, 
drainage, ecology and trees.  The County Highway Authority raise no objections to the 
proposal on highway safety, capacity and parking grounds.  The current application has 
been the subject of pre-application processes but the applicant did not engage with the 
[...]
e adverse 
effect on the integrity of the SPA in that there is likely to be an increase in dog walking, 
general recreational use and damage to the habitat and the protected species within 
the protected areas.  Accordingly, since the Local Planning Authority is not satisfied 
that Regulation 62 (of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 
(Habitats Regulations) applies in this case then it must refuse the application in 
accordance with Regulation 61(5) of the Habitats Regulations and Article 6(3) of 
Directive 92/43/EE. For the same reason the proposal conflicts with the guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy CP14 of the 
Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012 and Policy 
NRM6 of the South East Plan 2009 (as saved) and the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area Avoidance Strategy SPD 2019. 

 
2. In the absence of a completed legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990, the proposal fails to provide an adequate provision for 
affordable housing. The application is therefore contrary to the aims and objectives of 
Policy CP5 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 
2012 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



s
APPLICATION

NUMBER
SU/20/1048

DEVELOPMENT AFFECTING ROADS
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING GENERAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER 1992

Applicant: Heidi Perrin

Location: 22-30 Sturt Road Frimley Green Camberley Surrey GU16 6HY

Development: Erection of a residential development of 160 dwellings, including the conversion
of the pumphouse building into residential dwellings, to provide 36 no one bedroom and 48 no two
bedroom flats; 30 no two bedroom, 37 no three bedroom and 9 no four bedroom houses, along
with associated estate roads and accesses onto Sturt Road, car parking, bin and cycle storage,
local area of play and external landscaping following the demolitio
[...]



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



20/1048/FFU
22 Jul 2021

Planning Applications

22-30 Sturt Road Frimley Green Camberley Surrey
GU16 6HY 

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Surrey Heath Borough Council 100018679 2021

Application
number

Scale @ A4

Date

Address

Title

Author: DEVersion 5

Erection of a residential development of 160
dwellings, including the conversion of the

pumphouse building into residential dwellings, to
provide 36 no one bedroom and 48 no two

bedroom flats; 30 no two bedroom, 37 no three
bedroom and 9 no four bedroom houses, along
with associated estate roads and accesses onto

Proposal

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Site Location and existing layout  

 

Proposed Layout  

 

Page 55



Typical Proposed Elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

Streetscenes 

 

Page 56



 

 

 

 

Site photos 

Sturt Road 

 

Page 57



 

Main office building 

 

Pumphouse 

 

Page 58



Views to northwest of site 

 

Builders’ merchants yard 

 

Listed church 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

19/2141/FFU Reg. Date  6 January 2020 Windlesham & Chobham 

 

 

 LOCATION: 50 Windsor Road, Chobham, Woking, Surrey, GU24 8LD,  

 PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing building and erection of a new club building 

and 9 dwellings, access roads, car parking and landscaping 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Cleanslate Limited 

 OFFICER: Mrs Sarita Bishop 

 

This amended submission would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation. However, it is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee at the 
request of Cllr. Wheeler. The original submission for 10 dwellings constituted a major 
development and so would have automatically been reported to Planning Applications 
Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT, subject to conditions and legal agreement  
  
1.0    SUMMARY    

  
1.1  The principle of a mixed-use development in this location is supported.  The proposed 

cl
[...]
FROM WINDSOR ROAD LOOKING NORTH TOWARDS THE CLUB 

 

VIEW FROM WINDSOR ROAD LOOKING SOUTH TOWARDS THE CLUB 

 

 

 

Page 101



EXISTING CLUB BUILDING 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 102



VIEW TOWARDS WINDSOR ROAD FROM SLIP ROAD INC LISTED BUILDING (POSTAL ADDRESS 

WINDSOR ROAD) 

 

 

WIDER VIEW LOOKING SOUTH TO WINDSOR ROAD 

 

 

 

 

Page 103



VIEW FROM INSIDE SITE LOOKING TOWARDS WINDSOR ROAD 

 

 

 

 

 

FROM INSIDE THE SITE LOOKING SOUTH  

 

 

Page 104



LOOKING TOWARDS RUGBY CLUB 

 

 

VIEW LOOKING NORTH FROM SLIP ROAD 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 105



WIDER VIEW LOOKING NORTH 

 

 

VIEW FROM WINDSOR ROAD LOOKING EAST INC LISTED BUILDING 

 

 

 

 

Page 106



 

 

20/0514/FFU Reg. Date  10 June 2021 Heatherside 

 

 

 LOCATION: 1 Middle Close, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 1NZ,  

 PROPOSAL: Proposed single storey front extension including two roof lights, a 

two storey extension to the western side elevation following 

demolition of the existing garage, change to main roof form, six 

roof lights to main front roof slope, two rear dormers and 

fenestration alterations (this application is a resubmission of 

19/0701 to allow for alterations to the height of the building and 

the front gables, alterations to the dormers and fenestration, and 

the installation of A.C. units) - retrospective. 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Mr B Mudgal 

 OFFICER: Miss Shannon Kimber 

 

This application was deferred from the 15 July 2021 Planning Applications Committee 
to await the Environmental Health Officer’s comments on the technical specification of 
the air conditioning units and to enable a Member site visit to consider the size and 
bulk of the proposal. Comments from the EHO will be reported on the written update.  
 
The report below is a copy of original report taken to the July committee, it has been 
updated to include additional neighbour comments received and to reflect the 
amended paragraphs of the updated NPPF, publi
[...]
portacabin office and shipping container for storage 

of horticultural supplies, construction of plant staging areas on to 

geotextile membranes and gravel surfacing, the widening, 

relaying and extension of existing vehicular access off Clews 

Lane and additional hard standing area. 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Mr Keith Vernon 

 OFFICER: Emma Pearman 

 

This application would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  
However, it is being reported to Committee at the request of Cllr Mansfield. This is due to the 
amount of concerns raised by the residents on the grounds of traffic in a very narrow lane and 
the effect upon the Green Belt.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 

1.0 SUMMARY   

1.1 The application site is Clews Lane nursery, located to the east of the settlement of Bisley, 
between Clews Lane and St John the Baptist Church. The application site is outside of the 
settlement area and within the Green Belt. The site currently comprises open land, however 
there is a shipping container, field shelter, metal shed and some hardstanding which have 
been constructed within the last few years.  The application seeks planning permission for 
the installation of a portacabin office/welfare unit, a shipping container for the storage of 
horticultural supplies; the construction of plant staging areas on geotextile membranes and 
gravel surfacing; and the widening, extension and upgrade of the existing vehicular access 
off Clews Lane to highways standards, as well as additional hard standing area within the 
site and along the access road.  These elements are required in connection with the 
proposed use of the site as a plant nursery. 

1.2 The lawful use of the site is for agriculture. The use of the site as a nursery for growing trees 
from saplings is a form of agriculture and so the use itself does not require permission. The 
portacabin and container and the plant staging areas are deemed to be reasonably 
necessa
[...]
mission in their own right. 

 

 

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 171

eddies_4
Typewritten Text
Annex A 



Page 172



Page 173

eddies_5
Typewritten Text
Annex B



Page 174



20/0342/FFU
25 Mar 2021

Planning Applications

Clews Lane Nursery Clews Lane Bisley Woking
Surrey GU24 9DY 

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Surrey Heath Borough Council 100018679 2021

Application
number

Scale @ A4

Date

Address

Title

Author: DEVersion 5

Installation of portacabin office and shipping
container for storage of horticultural supplies,

construction of plant staging areas on to
geotextile membranes and gravel surfacing, the

widening, relaying and extension of existing
vehicular access off Clews Lane and additional

hard standing area.

Proposal

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank



Site Location and Proposed Layout  

 

 

Detailed Layout and Proposed Portacabin 

 

Page 177



 

Detailed layout showing vehicle swept path 

 

 

Looking west across the site from public footpath 

 

Page 178



Looking south 

 

Looking north towards Church Road  

 

Page 179



 

Looking east towards footpath  

 

Existing structures on western side of site 

 

Page 180



Hardstanding on western side 

 

Site access 

 

 

Page 181



Clews Lane looking south from access 

 

Clews Lane looking north towards site  

 

Page 182


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Application Number: 20/1048 - 22-30 Sturt Road, Frimley Green, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6HY *
	4b. 20/1048 - 22-30 Sturt Road, Frimley Green, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6HY - Annex A -CHA Comments
	4c. 20/1048 - 22-30 Sturt Road, Frimley Green, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6HY - Annex B - Urban Design Consultee Response
	4d. 20/1048 - 22-30 Sturt Road, Frimley Green, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6HY - GIS MAP
	4e. 20/1048 - 22-30 Sturt Road, Frimley Green, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6HY - Plans

	5 Application Number: 19/2141 - 50 Windsor Road, Chobham, Woking, Surrey, GU24 8LD *
	5b. 19/2141 - 50 Windsor Road, Chobham, Woking, Surrey, GU24 8LD - Annex A - CHA Response
	5c. 19/2141 - 50 Windsor Road, Chobham, Woking, Surrey, GU24 8LD - GIS Map
	5d. 19/2141 - 50 Windsor Road, Chobham, Woking, Surrey, GU24 8LD - Plans

	6 Application Number: 20/0514 - 1 Middle Close, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 1NZ *
	6b. 20/0514 - 1 Middle Close, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 1NZ - GIS Map
	6c. 20/0514 - 1 Middle Close, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 1NZ - Plans

	7 Application Number: 19/2025-  Frimley Hall Hotel, Lime Avenue, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 2BG
	7b. 19/2025-  Frimley Hall Hotel, Lime Avenue, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 2BG - Annex A - CHA Response
	7c. 19/2025-  Frimley Hall Hotel, Lime Avenue, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 2BG - GIS Map
	7d. 19/2025-  Frimley Hall Hotel, Lime Avenue, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 2BG - Plans

	8 Application Number: 20/0342 - Clews Lane Nursery, Clews Lane, Bisley, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9DY*
	8b. Clews Lane Nursery, Clews Lane, Bisley, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9DY - Annex A - CHA Response
	8c. Clews Lane Nursery, Clews Lane, Bisley, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9DY - Annex B - Vehicle Control
	8d. Clews Lane Nursery, Clews Lane, Bisley, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9DY - GIS Map
	8e. Clews Lane Nursery, Clews Lane, Bisley, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9DY - Plans






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\12 August 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 12 August 2021  

 
 + Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+* 
- 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Peter Barnett 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr David Mansfield 
Cllr Charlotte Morley 

+ 
+ 
- 
+ 
- 
+ 

Cllr Robin Perry 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
*Cllr David Mansfield attended virtually so did not vote on any item 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam (In place of Cllr John Skipper) and Cllr 
Morgan Rise (In place of Cllr Helen Whitcroft) 
 
Members in Attendance: Cllr Adrian Page and Cllr Pat Tedder 
 
Officers Present: Sarita Bishop, Gavin Chinniah, Joe Malone, 

 Jonathan Partington, Emma Pearman, Eddie Scott 
and William Hinde 

 
15/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman.  
 

16/P  Application Number: 20/1048 - 22-30 Sturt Road, Frimley Green, 
Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6HY 
 
The application was for the erection of a residential development of 160 dwellings, 
including the conversion of the pumphouse building into residential dwellings, to 
provide 36 no one bedroom and 48 no two bedroom flats; 30 no two bedroom, 37 
no three bedroom and 9 no four bedroom houses, along with associated estate 
roads and accesses onto Sturt Road, car parking, bin and cycle storage, local area 
of play and external landscaping following the demolition of all other buildings. 
 
Members were advised of the following updates: 
 
“This application is DEFERRED.   
Paragraph 1.4 of the officer report sets out the uncertainty on the exact the level of 
affordable housing to be secured, at the time of the completion of the officer report 
and this matter has, to date, not been fully resolved.  Sufficient further viability 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\12 August 2021 

information had not been provided in time to confirm the level of affordable 
housing that would be required to be provided and secured through the legal 
obligation and as such it is not ready to be determined by Members.  In addition, 
we have received further education and drainage comments which require a fuller 
assessment.” 
 

RESOLVED that the deferral of application 20/1048 be noted. 
 

17/P  Application Number: 19/2141 - 50 Windsor Road, Chobham, Woking, 
Surrey, GU24 8LD 
 
The application was for the demolition of the existing building and the erection of a 
new club building and 9 dwellings, access roads, car parking and landscaping. 
 
The amended submission would have normally been determined under the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation. However, it had been reported to the Planning 
Applications Committee at the request of Councillor Victoria Wheeler. The original 
submission for 10 dwellings constituted a major development and so would have 
automatically been reported to Planning Applications Committee. 
 
Members were advised of the following updates on the application: 
 
“Amended wording for condition 23 as follows: 
 
The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until 
space has been laid out within the site in accordance with the approved plans 
(Drawing No. P102 V) for vehicles to be parked. Thereafter the parking areas shall 
be retained and maintained for their designated purpose”. 
 
As the application had triggered the Council’s public speaking scheme, Mr and 
Mrs Brian and Jennifer Lewis shared a public speaking slot and spoke in objection 
to the application. Ms Suzanne Duke and Mr Kevin Scott shared a public speaking 
slot and spoke in support of the application on behalf of the applicant and agent.  
 
Whilst Members acknowledged that the appearance of the scheme complimented 
the existing streetscene in respect of 79-81 Windsor Road, the Committee felt the 
proposal failed to fit in with the Windsor Road and Fowlers Mead streetscenes as 
a whole. In addition, Members felt that the quantum of the proposal was also out of 
keeping with the streetscene and constituted overdevelopment of the site.  
 
There were also reservations in respect of the effect of the proposal on the green 
corridor entrance to Chobham village in respect of the Chobham Conservation 
Area. Furthermore, Members opined concerns in respect of the scheme’s 
insufficient amenity space. 
 
As there was no proposer and seconder for the officer’s recommendation, the 
officer’s recommendation fell.  
 
An alternative proposal to refuse the application for the reasons below was 
proposed by Councillor Morgan Rise, seconded by Councillor Cliff Betton and put 
to the vote and carried.  



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\12 August 2021 

 
A further vote was conducted in order to confirm that an additional reason for 
refusal would be included in respect of the absence of a SAMM agreement; and 
was carried unanimously.  
 

RESOLVED that  
I. application 19/2141 be refused for the following reasons: 

 

 failure to meet the Council’s minimum design standards 
in respect of amenity space 

 quantum of built form and overdevelopment of the site 

 out of keeping with the existing street scene  

 negative impact on the green corridor in respect of the 
entrance to the Chobham Conservation area.   

 absence of a section 106 legal agreement and SAMM 
contribution; and 

II. the wording of the reasons for refusal be finalised by the Head 
of Planning after consultation with the Chairman, Vice Chairman 
of the Planning Applications Committee and the Ward 
Councillors. 

 
Note 1 
It was noted for the record that: 

I. Councillor Victoria Wheeler declared that:  
a. she had been contacted by local residents who abut the site, 

as well as the applicant; 
b. she had been contacted by Chobham Parish Councillors 

whom were involved with the applicant; and 
c. she had sat through a number of Parish Council debates in 

respect of the application 
II. Councillor Edward Hawkins declared that all members of the 

Committee had received various pieces of correspondence in 
respect of the application.  

 
Note 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution as 
Councillors Peter Barnett, Mark Gordon and Valerie White were not present 
for the entire consideration of the item, they did not vote or participate in the 
debate on the application.  
  
Note 3 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the alternative recommendation to refuse the application:  
 
Councillors Cliff Betton, Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, Robin Perry, Darryl 
Ratiram, Sashi Mylvaganam, Morgan Rise, Graham Tapper and Victoria 
Wheeler.  
 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\12 August 2021 

Voting in abstention in respect of the alternative recommendation to refuse 
the application:  
 
Councillor Graham Alleway. 
 

18/P  Application Number: 20/0514 - 1 Middle Close, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 
1NZ 
 
The application was for a proposed single storey front extension including two roof 
lights, a two storey extension to the western side elevation following demolition of 
the existing garage, change to main roof form, six roof lights to main front roof 
slope, two rear dormers and fenestration alterations (this application was a 
resubmission of 19/0701 to allow for alterations to the height of the building and 
the front gables, alterations to the dormers and fenestration, and the installation of 
A.C. units) - retrospective. 
 
This application was deferred from the 15 July 2021 Planning Applications 
Committee to await the Environmental Health Officer’s comments on the technical 
specification of the air conditioning units and to enable a Member site visit to 
consider the size and bulk of the proposal.  
 
Members were advised of the following updates on the application: 
 
“This application is DEFERRED. 
 

Following the Member Site Visit, it became apparent that there were some 
inaccuracies on the drawings which will require amending.   In addition, the 
received comments from Environmental Health will require further clarification.” 
 

RESOLVED that the deferral of application 20/0514 be noted. 
 

19/P  Application Number: 19/2025-  Frimley Hall Hotel, Lime Avenue, 
Camberley, Surrey, GU15 2BG 
 
The application was for the erection of a third floor extension with associated 
alterations to first and second floor. 
 
Members raised concerns in respect of the effects of the construction of the 
proposal on highway safety and the residential amenity of the neighbouring 
properties. As a result, it was agreed to amend the proposed condition 7 of the 
officer report to require details in respect of hours of construction and measures to 
control noise and dust to be included in the submitted construction management 
plan.  
 
The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Morgan Rise, seconded by Councillor Edward Hawkins and put to the vote and 
carried. 
 

RESOLVED that application 19/2025 be granted subject to the 
conditions in the officer’s report, as amended.  
 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\12 August 2021 

Note 1  
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to grant the application: 
 
Councillor Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Mark Gordon, 
Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, Sashi Mylvaganam, Robin Perry, 
Darryl Ratiram, Morgan Rise, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler and Valerie 
White. 
 

20/P  Application Number: 20/0342 - Clews Lane Nursery, Clews Lane, Bisley, 
Woking, Surrey, GU24 9DY 
 
The application was for the installation of a portacabin office and shipping 
container for storage of horticultural supplies, construction of plant staging areas 
on to geotextile membranes and gravel surfacing, the widening, relaying and 
extension of existing vehicular access off Clews Lane and additional hard standing 
area. 
 
This application would have normally been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation.  However, it had been reported to Committee at the 
request of Councillor David Mansfield. This was due to the amount of concerns 
raised by the residents on the grounds of traffic in a very narrow lane and the 
effect upon the Green Belt.  
 
Members were advised of the following updates on the application: 
 
“One further letter of objection has been received. This objection reiterates the 
objections summarised on the agenda at pages 158 -160. This includes highway 
concerns relating to the narrowness of the lane with no footpaths and the 
unsuitability for commercial activity; concerns over the impacts upon wildlife; and 
the loss of the enjoyment of the area for mental wellbeing. ” 
 
As the application had triggered the Council’s public speaking scheme, Ms Sarah 
Oliver; Ms Lauren Wright and Mr Norman Holden, whom shared a public speaking 
slot, spoke in objection to the application.  
 
The officer recommendation to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor 
Morgan Rise, seconded by Councillor Cliff Betton and put to the vote and carried.  
 

RESOLVED that application 20/0342 be refused for the reasons as set 
out in the officer report 
 
Note 1 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to refuse the application: 
 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\12 August 2021 

Councillor Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Mark Gordon, 
Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, Sashi Mylvaganam, Robin Perry, 
Darryl Ratiram, Morgan Rise, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler and Valerie 
White. 
 

21/P  Members' Update 
 
The Chairman noted that following the conclusion of the meeting, Members will be 
updated in respect of planning enforcement matters.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


